Recorded amount, EUR 251 246

Hedge ratio 86% 84%

Change in the recorded amount of the loan due to changes in exchange rate 98 -8

Recorded amount (bank loan) 166 153

Recorded amount, GBP 12 12

Hedge ratio 100% 100%

Change in the recorded amount of the loan due to changes in exchange rate 13 -12

The Group has loans in subsidiaries with EUR and GBP as functional currency, which are classified as hedging of net investments
in foreign operations. The hedging is estimated to be effective in 2024 in accordance with the Group's hedging policy.

Intro Our business Our operations Sustainability Director’s report Financial statements

Hedin Mobility Group AB (publ) | Annual Report 2024 117

Note 30  Change in accounting policy

After reviewing the accounting treatment of sales with residual
value commitments, which are recorded as operational leases
in accordance with IFRS 16, we have changed our accounting
policy. This change affects the method used to calculate the
future value of assets at the time of repurchase. As a result, the
comparative year has also been restated.

Consolidated income statement

Amounts in MSEK

2023
Previously
reported Restated

2023
Restated

Finished products and goods for resale -65,488 0 -65,488

Depreciation and amortisation of tangible and intangible fixed
assets -4,217 -340 -4,557

Operating profit/loss 1,693 -340 1,353

Profit/loss before tax 880 -340 540

Taxes -60 70 10

Net profit/loss for the period 820 -270 550

Consolidated balance sheet

Amounts in MSEK

 31/12/2023
Previously
reported Restated

31/12/2023
Restated

ASSETS

Leasing vehicles 13,281 -340 12,941

Deferred tax assets 474 70 544

Total fixed assets 35,175 -270 34,905

Total current assets 24,759 0 24,759

TOTAL ASSETS 59,934 -270 59,664

Equity 8,760 -270 8,490

Non-current liabilities 21,994 0 21,994

Current liabilities 29,180 0 29,180

TOTAL EQUITY AND LIABILITIES 59,934 -270 59,664

The restatement is made in accordance with IAS 8 Accounting
Policies, Changes in Accounting Estimates and Errors.

The effects of the change related to the accounting of repur-
chase commitments have the following retrospective impacts
in the financial statements for the financial year 2023.

Note 31  Transactions with related parties

The CEO and the Vice President are employed in the Parent
company Hedin Group AB. In 2024, debiting of MSEK 15 (12)
took place.

Of the Group’s total purchases and sales measured in Swedish
kronor, 0% (0%) of purchases and 0% (0%) of sales relate to
sales from, and purchases to, companies in the Hedin Group.